

No. 14-181

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his Official Capacity as
Chair of the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,
Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE
COMMISSIONERS, AND ASSOCIATION
OF STATE AND TERRITORIAL HEALTH
OFFICIALS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GAIL SCIACCHETANO
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER MCADAM
Legal Counsel

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
1100 Walnut Street
Suite 1500
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 783-8019
gsciacchetano@naic.org

LISA SORONEN*
Executive Director

STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ERISA Preemption is Inappropriate.....	4
A. Health Care Data Collection Laws Fill Critical Information Gaps for States	5
1. Development of State Health Care Data Collection Laws	8
2. Data are Used for a Variety of Purposes	10
3. Data Collection and Reporting is Standardized and Routine	14
4. Data Completeness is Important...	15
B. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies	16
II. State Health Care Data Collection Laws Do Not “Relate To” ERISA Plans	18
A. Congress Did Not Intend ERISA to Supersede State Health Care Data Collection Laws	21
B. State Health Care Data Collection Laws Do Not Interfere or Conflict with ERISA	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	19, 20, 25
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	26
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	25
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	17
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015).....	5
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	16
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc., v. Miller,</i> 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	9
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan,</i> 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash,</i> 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	25
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	19, 20, 25

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1030	17, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1143	22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	9
National Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974 (NHPRDA). Pub. L. 93-641, 88 Stat. 2225, §§ 1-3, repealed by Pub. L. 99-660, title VII, § 701(a), 100 Stat. 3799	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ARK. CODE ANN. § 23-61-901	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25.5-1-204	8
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 38a-1091.....	8
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 19a-724(f) (2013).....	9
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-6804	8
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, §§ 8703, 8704..	8
MD. CODE ANN., Health-Gen. § 19-133	8
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 12C, § 12	8
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 62U.04	8
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 420-G:11-a.....	8
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 2816	8
OR. REV. STAT. § 442.466	8
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 23-17.17-10	8
TENN. CODE ANN. § 56-2-125.....	8
UTAH CODE ANN. § 26-33a-106.1.....	8
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 18, § 9410.....	8
VA. CODE ANN. § 32.1-276.7:1	8
WASH. REV. CODE. ANN. 43.371.010.....	8
W. VA. CODE § 33-4A-2	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Brief for Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Labor as Amicus Curiae Supporting Defendant-Appellee (Gobeille), <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014) (No. 12-4881).....	16, 17, 22
Memorandum in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment. <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , No. 2:11-cv-204 (June 25, 2012).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
APCD COUNCIL, ALL-PAYER CLAIMS DATABASE DEVELOPMENT MANUAL (Mar. 2015), available at https://www.apcdouncil.org/manual	10, 11
APCD COUNCIL, MODEL APCD LEGISLATION (May 2015), available at https://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/model-all-payer-claims-database-legislation	10, 18
Beth Kuscher, <i>How New Hampshire Took the Guesswork Out of Healthcare Costs</i> , MODERN HEALTHCARE (July 16, 2015), available at https://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20150716/NEWS/150719922	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTANTIJN PANIS & MICHAEL BRIEN, SELF-INSURED HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS 2015 BASED ON FILINGS THROUGH STATISTICAL YEAR 2012 (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ACASelfFundedHealthPlansReport2015.pdf	16
CTR. FOR HEALTH INFO. AND ANALYSIS & HEALTH POLICY COMM'N, MASSACHUSETTS COMMERCIAL MEDICAL CARE SPENDING: FINDINGS FROM THE ALL-PAYER CLAIMS DATABASE 2010-2012 MEDICAL CLAIMS PAYMENTS FOR THE THREE LARGEST COMMERCIAL PAYERS (July 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.mass.gov/anf/docs/hpc/apcd-alma-nac-chartbook.pdf	13
DENISE LOVE & CLAUDIA STEINER, KEY STATE HEALTH CARE DATABASES FOR IMPROVING HEALTH CARE DELIVERY (Feb. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/key-state-health-care-databases-improving-health-care-delivery	5
Elizabeth Cohen, <i>How to Save Money on Health Care</i> , CNN, (Mar. 4, 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.cnn.com/2010/HEALTH/03/04/medical.waste/	14
H. James, Roderick Hudson (New York ed., World's Classics 1980)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Healthcare Claims Indicator Report Module</i> , NH HEALTH WRQS, https://www.nhhealthwrqs.org/HealthWRQS2?SubSystem=CLAIMS (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	12
<i>Interactive State Report Map</i> , APCD COUNCIL, http://www.apcdouncil.org/state/map (last visited Aug. 27, 2015).....	9
KATHARINE LONDON ET AL., ANALYSIS OF PRICE VARIATIONS IN NEW HAMPSHIRE HOSPITALS (Apr. 2012), <i>available at</i> http:// www.nh.gov/insurance/lah/documents/umms.pdf	12
<i>Medical Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2014</i> , CTR. FOR FIN., ACCESS, AND COST TRENDS, AGENCY FOR HEALTH-CARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY, http://www.meps.ahrq.gov/mepweb/data_stats/summ_tables/hc/hlth_insr/2014/alltables.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	7
MINN. DEP'T OF HEALTH, AN INTRODUCTORY ANALYSIS OF POTENTIALLY PREVENTABLE HEALTH CARE EVENTS IN MINNESOTA (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.health.state.mn.us/healthreform/allpayer/potentially_preventable_events_072115.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Program of Cancer Registries, About the Program</i> , CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, http://www.cdc.gov/cancer/npcr/about.htm (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	5
<i>Nat'l Vital Statistics Sys., About the Nat'l Vital Statistics Sys.</i> , CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/about_nvss.htm (last visited Aug. 27, 2015).....	5
NEW HAMPSHIRE COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH CARE INFO. SYS., ADULT PREVENTIVE HEALTH CARE IN NEW HAMPSHIRE ISSUE BRIEF – JUNE 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.dhhs.nh.gov/ombp/documents/adultpreventivebrief.pdf (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	12
NH HEALTHCOST, https://www.nhhealthcost.org (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	13, 14
MAINE HEALTHCOST, https://mhdo.maine.gov/healthcost2014/CostCompare (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Office-based Medical Provider Services—Median and Mean Expenses per Person With Expense and Distribution of Expenses by Source of Payment: United States, 2012, All Office-based Medical Provider Services</i> , AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, http://meps.ahrq.gov/mepsweb/data_stats/tables_compendia_hh_interactive.jsp?_SERVICE=MEPSSocket0&PROGRAM=MEPSPGM.TC.SAS&File=HCFY2012&Table=HCFY2012_PLEXP_G&VAR1=AGE&VAR2=SEX&VAR3=RACETH5C&VAR4=INSURCOV&VAR5=POVCAT12&VAR6=MSA&VAR7=REGION&VAR8=HEALTH&VARO1=4+17+44+64&VARO2=1&VARO3=1&VARO4=1&VARO5=1&VARO6=1&VARO7=1&VARO8=1&_Debug (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	7
PATRICK MILLER ET AL., ISSUE BRIEF: UTILIZATION AND COSTS FOR ADVERSE DRUG REACTIONS IN MAINE AND NEW HAMPSHIRE: 2005-2007 (2009), <i>available at</i> https://chhs.unh.edu/sites/chhs.unh.edu/files/docs/nhihpp/2009_09_03ADEIssueBrief.pdf	13
S. REP. NO. 93-127, 93th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1974, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838, 4863.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Standards</i> , APCD COUNCIL, https://www.apcdouncil.org/standards (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	15, 18
<i>Total Health Services-Median and Mean Expenses per Person with Expense and Distribution of Expenses by Source of Payment: United States 2012</i> , AGENCY FOR HEALTHCARE RESEARCH AND QUALITY, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, available at http://meps.ahrq.gov/mepsweb/data_stats/tables_compendia_hh_interactive.jsp?SERVICE=MEPSSocket0&PROGRAM=MEPSPGM.TC.SAS&File=HCFY2012&Table=HCFY2012_PLEXP_%40&VAR1=AGE&VAR2=SEX&VAR3=RACETH5C&VAR4=INSURCOV&VAR5=POVCAT12&VAR6=MSA&VAR7=REGION&VAR8=HEALTH&VARO1=4+17+44+64&VARO2=1&VARO3=1&VARO4=1&VARO5=1&VARO6=1&VARO7=1&VARO8=1&_Debug (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Understanding of the Efficiency and Effectiveness of the Health Care System</i> , THE DARTMOUTH ATLAS OF HEALTH CARE, http://www.dartmouthatlas.org (last visited Aug. 27, 2015)	6
Wilson Andrews et al., <i>Disparity in Medical Billing</i> , WASHINGTON POST (May 8, 2013), available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/special/national/actual-cost-of-medical-care	6
